
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on  0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 2 September 2013 
 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 20 May 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

15 - 26 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   27 - 39 
 (B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - YEAR END 

MONITORING REPORT   
40 - 68 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT   69 - 74 
 (B) MENTAL HEALTH PREVENTION & PROMOTION 

SERVICES   
75 - 79 

 (C) ASPIRE   80 - 83 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required
[...]
arged with putting arrangements in place from April 2013 
for delegated budgets for PRUs and amendments to Management Committees 
would allow them to have the delegated powers necessary. In addition, from 1 
April 2013, responsibility for recruitment and management of staff would transfer 
from the LA to the PRU Management Committee. School Funding Reform had 
also made changes to funding of PRUs moving to what would become known as 
Place-Plus Funding. 
 
 It was reported that the Management Committee supported the proposal 
to amalgamate both PRUs to bring them under the direction of one Leadership 
and Management Team, the benefits of which were outlined in the report. In 
order to comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty, a four week consultation  
period would be undertaken with stakeholders. It was further noted that 
collaborative work with Cheshire West and Chester and Halton Councils would 
benefit the authority in developing a high performing PRU. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 

Page 7



The implications of the School Funding Reform on PRUs and the current 
vacancies in the Key Stage 4 Gateway provided an opportunity to achieve 
greater consistency and better value for money by amalgamating both PRUs. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Maintaining two PRUs but putting in place one leadership structure across both 
PRUs – this option was rejected as whilst remaining as two PRUs there was 
limited cost efficiencies  that could be achieved, e.g. each PRU would have to 
purchase their own Service Level Agreements. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
1st September 2013  
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) approval be given, as a basis for consultation, to the amalgamation of 
the Key Stage 3 and Key Stage 4 PRUs, bringing existing Key Stage 4 
staff and provision under the leadership of the Key Stage 3 PRU with 
effect from 1st September 2013; and 
 

2) a report be brought to the Board after the consultation has taken place. 
 

EXB180 – SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGE
[...]
in the delivery of 
the new duty to secure access to independent and impartial careers advice for 
people aged 9-11 years. Details of the business case were set out in the report 
for Members’ information. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the Operational Director for Children, Organisation and Provision be 

authorised to award the contract for 10 U-Explore software licences 
and 1 commercial licence to the contractor U-Explore Limited for the 
sum of £12,600 (includes VAT) and shall be subject to three possible 
extensions of the contract by a period of up to one year for each 
extension running 2014/2015, 2015/2016 and 2016/2017.  (Total 
spend over 4 maximum years: £50,400); and  
 

2) in light of the exceptional circumstances, namely there being only one 
possible supplier of the service, and in accordance with Procurement 
SO 1.8.3 Standing Orders 4.1 and 4.2 be waived on this occasion in 
view of U-Explore Limited being the only supplier of the service and the 
collective agreement by Liverpool City Region to implement this 
software package jointly, which will support schools in delivering their 
new Careers Education, Information Advice and Guidance (CEIAG) 
responsibilities under the Education Act 2011. 

 

(N.B. The following Councillors declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item of business for the reasons stated: 
Councillor Polhill as Governor of Brookfields School; Councillor Harris as 
Governor of The Bankfield School) 
 
EXB185 – CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 2013/14 KEY DECISION  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and 
Enterprise, which provided a summary of the Capital Programmes for 2013/14 for 
the Children and Enterprise Directorate. 
 
 The Board was advised that in March 2013, the Department for Education 
announced the schools capital grant allocations for 2013/14, as set out in the 
table in the report. It was noted that this funding would support the following 
projects: 
 

• Capital Maintenance and Capi
[...]
hether it was approved or 
rejected and should include the factors and criteria for decision. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
A gap in provision had been identified for vulnerable pupils with a diagnosis of 
Autism and for those with identified Social Communication Needs who had 
moderate to high learning ability. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Retaining the current designation of Ashley School and the current age range 
was considered and rejected as it would not meet the gap in provision. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
A decision would be required by Executive Board prior to 1 September 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That Proposals, having been published in pursuance of the 
powers set out inspections 15(1) and 19 (1) of the Education and Inspections Act 
2006, and having had regard to the statutory guidance and to responses to 
consultation, the following related proposals be approved: 

 
1) with effect from September 2013, Ashley School will be re-designated 

as an 11-19 school for middle and high ability pupils with Social 
Communication Needs and Autism; 

 
2) with effect from September 2013 Ashley School will have 70 places for 

pre-16 pupils and 42 places for post-16 pupils; and  
 
3) the offer of post 16-provision will commence in September 2014. 
 

(N.B. Councillor Jones declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the following item 
of business as he was a Governor of Fairfield Infants School) 
 

Page 13



EXB187 – FAIRFIELD INFANCT AND FAIRFIELD JUNIOR SCHOOL – KEY 
DECISION  
 
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and 
Enterprise, which summarised the current governance arrangements of Fairfield 
Infant and Junior Schools. It also sought permission to commence a consultation 
process to amalgamate the schools into a Primary School. 
 
 The Board was advised that, since the end of the 2012 school year, the 
Headteacher of Fairfield Junior School had performed an Executive Head role 
over both the Infants and Junior scho
[...]
ildren and Young People’s 
Directorate for the fourth quarter period to 31st March 2013. The report 
details progress against service objectives / milestones and 
performance indicators and targets and describes key factors affecting 
the service. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management report;  
 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and   

 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 In line with the revised Council’s Performance Framework the Policy 

and Performance Board is provided with this thematic priority based 
report which identifies the key issues arising from the performance in 
Quarter 4. This has been structured using the priorities and common 
areas of focus below:- 

 

• Commissioning 

• Early Help and Support 

• Narrowing the Gap 

• Workforce Planning and Development, Asset Management, 
and Resources 

Agenda Item 6aPage 27



 

 
3.3 The full Departmental quarterly reports are available on the Members’ 

Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the reports as soon as 
they have become available within six weeks of the quarter end. This 
also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of 
any questions, points or requests for further information that will be 
raised to ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB 
meeting. Departmental quarterly monitoring reports are 
[...]
REPORT TO: Children & Young People’s Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE:   20 May 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy Quarter 4 year-

end Progress Report 2012-13 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information to the Children & Young People’s Policy & 

Performance Board on the progress in achieving targets contained 
within the 2011 – 2016 Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

I. The report is noted 
 

II. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2011-16 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and  its Partners need to maintain some 
form of effective performance management framework to:- 

• Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 
improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 

• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 
performance information. 

 
3.3 Thus, following extensive research and analysis and consultation with 

all stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 
local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by the Council on 20th April 2011. 

 

Agenda Item 6bPage 40



 
 

3.4 The new Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 5 
year delivery plan (2011-16), identifies five community priorities that will 
form the basis of collective partnership intervention and action over the 
coming five years. The strategy is informed by and brings together 
national and local priorities and is aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a “living” 
document it will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve as continuing 
changes within the public sector continue to emerge, for example the 
restructuring of the NHS and Public Health delivery, and the delivery of 
the ‘localism’ agenda. 

 
3.5 As such, articulating the partnership’s ambition in terms of community 

outcomes and meaningful measures and targets to set the anticipated 
rate of change and track performance over time, will further support 
effective decision making and resource allocation. 

 
3.6 Placeholder measures have also been included where new services 

are to be developed or new performance information is to be captured, 
in response to legislative changes; for which baselines for will be 
established in 2011/12 or 2012/13, against which future services will be 
monitored.  

 
3.7 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress for the period to year-

end 31st March 2013, which includes a summary of all indicators for the 
Children &Young People’s priority within the SCS. 

 
3.8 An annual ‘light touch review‘ of targets contained within the SCS, has 

also been conducted to ensure that targets remain realistic over the 5 
year plan to ‘close the gaps’ in performance against regional and 
statistical neighbours. This review has been conducted with all Lead 
Officers being requested to review targets for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 
2015/16. Targets were thus updated where appropriate in the light of 
actual/ anticipated performance. All SCS measures are included in the 
draft medium term Directorate Business Plans 2013-16 
 

3.10 The Children and Young People’s Policy and Performance Board is 
also asked to consider the incl
[...]
e had also been a reduction of 13% for completion 
of assessments within 10 days.  
 
 The total number of open CiN cases as of 31st March 2012 was 706 which was 
an increase of 7% on last year.     
 
 
Climbie & Regulation 33 Visits 
There are two Children’s Homes in the Borough requiring 24 visits a year, carried 
out by Members, who are enhanced CRB checked and fully trained.  Regulation 
33 Visits also take place enabling scrutiny of care homes for children.   
 
Adoption – members received and discussed  the adoption scorecard which 
contained information on Halton performance, they also discussed the   
Government’s expectations  in terms of the timeliness of adoption processes and 
the number of children in care of other local authorities places in the borough. 
 
 
Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact  Ann McIntyre on 
0151 511 7332 ann.mcintrye@halton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

Page 74



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families PPB 

DATE: 
 

20th May 2013 

REPORTING 
OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children & Enterprise  

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health;  Children, Young People and Families 

SUBJECT: 
 

Scrutiny Topic 2013/14 : Mental Health  

WARD(S) 
 
 

Borough-wide 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the Board with an update on the mental health scrutiny 
topic following the report presented to the Health PPB on 5th March 
2013. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The focus of the mental health scrutiny review be the joint 

mapping of mental health prevention services across 
Children’s and Adult’s services; and 

ii) The development of an intergenerational anti stigma 
campaign;  
 

3.0 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

In March 2013 the Health PPB approved a topic brief to review mental 
health prevention and promotion provision in Halton. Nominated 
members of the topic group are: 
 
Cllr Ellen Cargill 
Cllr Joan Lowe 
Cllr Sandra Baker 
Cllr Mark Dennett 
Cllr Geoff Zygadllo 
Cllr Miriam Hodge 
Cllr Margaret Horabin 
Cllr Pam Wallace 
Cllr Geoff Logan 
Cllr Kath Loftus 
 
A copy of the topic brief is attached in Appendix 1 
 
However discussions at that meeting examined the feasibility of 
establishing a joint Health / Children, Young People and Families topic 

Agenda Item 7bPage 75



 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 

group to consider mental health provision across Adult and Children’s 
services including the development of an intergenerational campaign 
to address discrimination and stigma and promote mental health. 
 
There are already significant pieces of work being undertaken, in 
relation to mental health, that fall outside of the proposed scope of this 
scrutiny review topic. These include: a full review of Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) provision, development 
of an Acute Care Pathway for adults and development of  Later Life 
and Memory Services (LLAMS) as part of the Dementia Strategy. The 
Board will be kept up to date on these developments. 
 
It is therefore proposed that the Health PPB topic group focus activity 
on the mapping of mental health prevention and promotion in addition 
to the development of a joint, intergenerational prevention and 
promotion campaign. 

 
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The Children and Young People’s Plan prioritises children and young 
people’s emotional health and the Health and Wellbeing Board has 
prioritised mental health. The Clinical Commissioning Group also 
supports this priority.  

 
4.2 

 
The recommendations from the resulting scrutiny review may result in 
a need to review associated policies and procedures. 

  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 None identified at this time. 
  
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halt
[...]
sired PPB input: 
Member led scrutiny review of Mental Health. 
 
Preferred mode of operation: 
• Meetings with/presentations from relevant officers from within the Council/ 
Health Services and partner agencies to examine current practices 
regarding mental health prevention services and promotional materials. 
• Review of existing pathways into Mental Health prevention services.  
• Review of existing promotional materials etc. in relation to supporting those 
with mental health issues. 
 
 
 

  

Page 79



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Children Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

20 May 2013  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Operational Director, Learning and 
Achievement 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children and Enterprise 

SUBJECT: 
 

Aspire 

WARD(S) 
 

N/A 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To update Children, Young People and Families Performance and 
Policy Board members on progress since the Aspire core team was 
restructured in the Summer Term 2012. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

2.1 Members note the contents of this report and the implications for 
future delivery of school improvement services. 
 

2.2 Members note the proposed changes to secure the viability of the 
service. 
 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Since the cessation of grant funding for National Strategies 
consultants and School Improvement Partners, Halton re-structured 
its school improvement services in September 2011. 
A small core team school improvement officers was retained at the 
centre. This team has statutory role in monitoring, supporting and 
challenging schools to improve as laid out in the Education Act 
2011. 
 

3.2 Apart from the statutory role outlined above, local authorities can 
choose to trade services that are not statutory. Where this is not 
possible, local authorities will broker or commission services to meet 
their identified needs. 
 

3.3 In September 2011 Halton and Warrington entered into a 
partnership with Serco. The partnership was named Aspire. Aspire’s 
role is to sell school improvement services across the two local 
authorities but with plans to expand across the North West area.  

3.4 The Aspire core team consisted of 19 staff previously employed as 

Agenda Item 7cPage 80



 

National Strategies consultants. Grant funding for these posts 
ceased at the end of March in 2011. 
 

3.5 Aspire was losing money; the income generated was not sufficient to 
meet the fixed costs. In July 2012 outline proposals put forward by 
Aspire to reduce the central core team. This led to a restructuring of 
the core team. 
 

3.6 The Aspire core team of 19 staff was reduced to a team of just 6 
staff. 
 

3.7 The reasons for the low levels of buy-back were given as follows: 

• There was a mismatch in the skills and expertise of the Aspire 
core and what schools need. 

• The school improvement landscape has changed and continues 
to change.  Examples include development of Teaching Schools 
and school to school support. Competition in this sector of the 
market is tough. 

• Pricing – feedback from schools indicated that the cost of school 
improvement services from Aspire was high compared to 
competitors. 

• Schools prefer a Pay as You Go service as opposed to annual 
subscriptions. 

 
3.8 
 

The key driver for the restructuring of the core team was to reduce 
fixed costs and generate more income from schools by revising the 
offer to schools across Halton and Warrington. 
 

3.9  In addition members of the Aspire core team were given 
opportunities to update their skills and knowledge through a 
programme of professional development. This has included Ofsted 
training on the new framework. 
 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The following options were considered by the Strategic Board at its 
most recent meeting: 

• Continue current model; 

• Reshape the business model; 

• Determine to end the Partnership agreement. 
 

4.2  The Strategic Board agreed to continue with the current model but 
this will be evaluated on a regular basis to ascertain whether the 
model is ‘fit for purpose’.  

 
4.3 Some preliminary work has been carried out.  The pricing policy has 

been revised.  The cost has been reduced to reflect market rates.  A 
revised offer for 2013-14 has been distributed to schools. Aspire is 
now selling its services to 12 schools in Knowsley. 

Page 81



 

 
4.4 The revised school improvement offer was sent to schools at the 

start of term. The professional development opportunities on offer 
focus on five areas as follows: 

• Improving teaching and learning; 

• Developing leadership; 

• Using data; 

• Building capacity for inclusion and 

• Preparing for inspection. 
 The Aspire course timetable can be accessed through the following 
links: 
Lbenquiries@serco.com; 
http://www.facebook.com/aspirepartnership 
Twitter @aspire_sip 
 
 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Halton has one ex-employee in the core team. If the Aspire core 
team is reduced any further this will have financial implications for 
Halton.  
 

5.2 The sliding scale for sharing redundancy costs between Halton and 
Serco comes into force in August 2013.  Financial liability for both 
Halton and Warrington reduces to 50% in August 2013 and to 35% 
in August 2014. This will have implications for both authorities if the 
Aspire core is reduced further in the future. 
 

5.3 Halton has paid £65k into the Partnership as agreed in the contract.  
This arrangement expires at the end of August 2013. 
 

5.4 Halton will continue to buy school improvement services from Aspire 
but this will be on a Pay as You Go basis.  This gives Halton the 
opportunity to buy or commission school improvement services from 
other organisations. 

5.5 As schools have indicated that they prefer Pay as You Go, there is 
no surety of income against fixed costs.   
 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

6.2 Securing high qua

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 20 May 2013 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Cassidy, Fraser, P. Hignett, K. Loftus, Woolfall and Miss 
L. Lawler  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  C. Plumpton Walsh 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: K. Hall, A. McIntyre, S. Nyakatawa and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  C. Pollard  

 

 
 Action 

CYP1 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 

2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
(NB: Councillor Dennett declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item due to being Chair of the Management Committee for 
the Pupil Referral Unit) 

 

  
CYP3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

minutes relating to the Children, Young People and Families 
portfolio which had been considered by Executive Board 
Committee since the last meeting of the PPB. 
 
 In relation to EXB179 the Board queried the number 
of pupils in the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU). In response it was 
noted that under the new funding arrangements the Key 
Stage 4 PRU would be funded to 40 base places and the 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Key Stage 3 PRU would be funded for 20 base places.  It 
was further noted that top up funding would only be 
allocated based on the real time admission of young people 
and Members were advised that the funding changes meant 
that the current model of PRU provision would not be 
sustainable. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made 
be noted.  

   
CYP4 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meetings 

held on 29 January and 12 March 2013 were submitted to 
the Board for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP5 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Policy and Resources, which provided 
performance management information for Quarter 4 of 
2012/13. 
 
 It was reported that in line with the revised Council’s 
Performance Framework for 2012/13, the PPB had been 
provided with a Children and Young People’s Priority Based 
report which identified key issues that arose from 
performance in Quarter 4.  The priorities and common areas 
of focus were set out in the report as follows: 
 

• commissioning;  

• early help and support;  

• common areas of focus: workforce planning and 
development, asset management of resources. 

 
Arising from the report, the following points were 

highlighted / noted. 
 

• a project had been launched for Narrowing the Gap 
(NgT), and 12 schools had taken part in the 
programme where they would be engaging in action 
and research to identify strengths and weaknesses to 
determine what support was required;  

• in relation to the Special Education Needs Children 
and Families Bill 2013 Members were informed of the 
single assessment process and the pathfinder 
champions. It was anticipated that the single 
assessment process would be completed in 

 



September 2014;  

• with regards to LP107COP it was noted that teams 
were working with consultants to provide the required 
support in early years settings to improve attainment;  

• there had been a significant improvement in 16-18 
year olds Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEET), compared to last year and there was a multi-
agency approach to customise individual packages to 
help young people;  

• the figure for alcohol related hospital admissions for 
under 18’s had been reduced by 20.2% 

• there were still difficulties in recruiting and retaining 
social work frontline managers  and a targeted focus 
group with staff that could progress into management 
would be held in May 2013 to identify barriers and 
inform of an action plan.  It was further noted that this 
was a national problem. 
 
The Board wished to place on record its 

congratulations to the Learning and Achievement Team on 
the attainment levels for Children in Care. 

 
RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter monitoring 

reports and comments made be noted. 
   
CYP6 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - YEAR END 

MONITORING REPORT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
2011-2016 Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for 
Halton. 
 
 It was reported that the SCS for Halton was the 
central document for the Council and its partners which 
provided an evidence-based framework through which 
actions and shared performance targets had been 
developed and communicated. 
 
 Appended to the report for information was the 
progress from April 2012 to March 2013, which included a 
summary of all indicators for the Children and Young 
People’s priority within the SCS. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the report the following 
points were noted:  
 

• In relation to SCS / CYP12 both targets had been 
met;  

 



• There had been a huge improvement in teenage 
conception rates which had been sustained to date;  

• The Board felt that student services were considered 
beneficial to schools and it was suggested that 
Members who were school governors could 
encourage schools to take up the service 
 
The Chairman wished to place on record thanks to 

the Performance and Improvement Team for simplifying the 
reports and information.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted. 

   
CYP7 CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided Members 
with an annual report outlining the work carried out by the 
Board and Officers in 2012 – March 2013.  The Chair 
wished to place on record his thanks to Members and 
Officers for all their co-operation and hard work carried out 
throughout the year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be received and 
be recommended to Full Council. 

 

   
CYP8 MENTAL HEALTH PREVENTION & PROMOTION 

SERVICES 
 

  
   The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided an update on the 
mental health scrutiny topic following presentation of the 
report to the Health PPB on 5 March 2013. 
 
 It was reported that the Health PPB approved a topic 
brief to review mental health prevention and promotion 
provision in Halton. A copy of the brief and membership of 
the topic group were appended to the report for information.  
 
  Members were advised after considerable discussion 
the topic group examined the feasibility of establishing a 
joint Health / CYPF topic group to consider mental health 
provision across Adult and Children’s services, and it was 
noted that there were already significant pieces of work 
being undertaken in relation to mental health that fell outside 
of the proposed scope of the scrutiny review topic.  
Therefore it was proposed that the Health PPB topic group 
would focus activity on the mapping of mental health 
prevention and promotion in addition to the development of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



a joint, intergenerational prevention and promotion 
campaign. 
 
 The Board received a presentation from Mr Dave 
Sweeney, Operational Director of Integration, Halton 
CCG/LA, on the development of a joint intergenerational 
anti-stigma campaign around mental health issues. 
 
 The presentation set out the following:  
 

• the main focus was around preventing people across 
all age groups developing mental illnesses;  

• a joint mapping exercise had been undertaken to 
assess the services and assets available for 
supporting people who had psychological problems;  

• one of the largest factors for young people not 
seeking help was the stigma around mental health 
issues;  

• a campaign was to be launched entitled “Halton’s 
Like Minds” which would involve 16 pieces of artwork 
being displayed in the form of life size exhibitions 
spanning all generations, that would use local people 
and local stories as case studies and would signpost 
access to help; and 

• the aim was to raise awareness of mental health and 
wellbeing and help reduce the stigma surrounding 
mental health;  
    
Arising from the presentation Members discussed 

ways of portraying mental health issues in really young 
children, the importance of including schools in the 
campaign, the percentage of young people that did not 
attend sessions once they had been referred and how to 
improve it, and the importance of evaluating the campaign 
regularly to ascertain whether it was “fit for purpose”.   
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the focus of the mental health scrutiny review be the 
joint mapping of mental health prevention services 
across Children’s and Adult’s services; and 
 

2) the development of an intergenerational anti-stigma 
campaign be approved 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Enterprise 

   
CYP9 ASPIRE  
  
   The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which updated Members 
on process since the Aspire core team was restructured in 

 



the Summer Term 2012. 
 
  It was reported that in September 2011 Halton and 
Warrington entered into a partnership with Serco which was 
named Aspire, whose role was to sell school improvement 
services across the two local authorities with plans to 
expand across the North West Area. 
 
 The Aspire team consisted of 19 staff previously 
employed as National Strategies consultants. Grant funding 
for the posts ceased at the end of March 2011 and in July 
2012 outline proposals were put forward to Aspire to reduce 
the central core team which led to a restructure of the core 
team. 
 
 Members were advised that the Aspire core team of 
19 staff was reduced to 6 staff.  Reasons for the low levels 
of buy-back were outlined in the report for information. It was 
noted that the key driver for the restructuring of the core 
team was to reduce fixed costs and generate more income 
from school by revising the offer to school across Halton and 
Warrington. 
 
 The report set out the proposed changes and options 
that were considered by the Strategic Board to secure the 
viability of the service.  It was noted that the Strategic Board 
agreed to continue with the current model which would be 
evaluated on a regular basis. 
 
 The Board discussed the high costs of using Aspire 
and it was noted that the cost had been reduced to reflect 
market rates.  Members were advised that Halton would 
continue to buy school improvement services from Aspire 
but it would be on a pay as you go basis. It was further 
reported that some schools were working together to obtain 
better value for services. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board:-  
 

1) note the contents of the report and the implications 
for future delivery of school improvement services; 
and 
 

2) note the proposed changes to secure the viability of 
the service. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 


